plan approved
by the Board of Directors of the Company).

 
(r) Equity Capitalization.
 

(i) Authorized and Outstanding Capital Stock. As of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing, the authorized capital stock of the Company consists of
five hundred and ten million (510,000,000) shares of Common Stock, of which, 306,579,855 are issued and outstanding (excluding restricted stock units vested between the
date of this Agreement and the Closing which are set forth on Schedule 3(r)(i)); twenty five million (25,000,000) shares of preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share, of which,
none are issued and outstanding; and 30,935,457 shares of Common Stock are reserved for issuance pursuant to Convertible Securities (as defined below) (other than the Notes)
exercisable or exchangeable for, or convertible into, shares of Common Stock.

[...]

such other agreement(s) approved in writing by the Buyers providing for an “at-the-market” offering within the meaning of Rule 415(a)(4) of the 1933 Act ((i) or (ii) an “ATM
Sales Program”), and the ATM Sales Program shall have aggregate available, accessible and unused capacity to generate gross proceeds to the Company of at least twenty five
million dollars ($25,000,000).

 
(xx) No Other Inducements. Except as set forth in this Agreement, the Company has not directly or indirectly, offered any Holder or any affiliate thereof any

inducement to enter into this Agreement or to exchange any Holder’s Prior Note for the Exchanged Note.

[...]

requested by such Buyer in the form acceptable to such Buyer.

 
(viii) The Company shall have access to an ATM Sales Program, and the ATM Sales Program shall have aggregate available and unused capacity to generate

gross proceeds to the Company of at least twenty five million dollars ($25,000,000).
 
(ix) The Company shall have delivered to such Buyer a letter from the Transfer Agent certifying the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding on the

Closing Date immediately prior to the Closing.
 
(x) The Common Stock (A) shall be designated for quotation or listed (as applicable) on Nasdaq and (B) shall not have been suspended, as of the Closing